DEPART	FORM	APPROVED					
CENTER	0	<u>MB NO.</u>	0938-0391				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G017	B. WING			C 05/24/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERBE	END				0 PIRATES ROAD EW BERN, NC 28562		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	W 0	000			
		ucted for all previous n 4/6/23. All deficiencies were					
W 122	intakes #NC002018 #NC00202528, #N0 #NC00202773. Th substantiated. Defi	e complaints were iciencies were cited. TONS	W 1:	22			
	Therefore the facilit This CONDITION is Based on record re failed to implement	nsure the rights of all clients. ty must is not met as evidenced by: eview and interview the facility written policies and phibit neglect of the clients					
W 149	resulted in the facili		W 1	49			
	policies and proced mistreatment, negle This STANDARD is Based on record re failed to ensure writ were implemented maintaining approp needs and maintair	evelop and implement written lures that prohibit ect or abuse of the client. s not met as evidenced by: eview and interview the facility tten policies and procedures that prohibit neglect by riate supervision to meet client hing client safety in the home. deceased client (dc #1). The					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 05/26/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/26/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l` í			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	34G017		B. WING			C 05/24/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERBE	ND				140 PIRATES ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28562		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	dated 5/20/23 revea	of the facility's incident report aled, staff B reported she and	W ²	149			
	bed in the day room moved the wheelch dc #1 on her back, However, staff A rep another person in a needed to go get th	Ic #1 from the wheelchair to a n around 3:30pm. Staff B pair up to the bed and placed partly on her right side. ported she helped staff B put bed and then told staff B she at person a change of clothes.					
	#1 to bed once she individual. Staff A s to the bedroom to g returned. When sh had placed dc #1 in support. Staff B sta	ered to help staff B transfer dc was finished with the other stated she left the I-unit, went get the clothes and then e returned, she noticed staff B her bed without staff A's ated she changed dc #1's and positioned her face up with					
	her head lying on a was slightly elevate for positioning. Sta a pillowcase on the Staff A reported tha	pillow. The head of her bed d and a body pillow was used ff A reported staff B did not put pillow nor remove the plastic. t she also did not remove the he pillow when staff B failed to					
	dated 5/20/23 revea 3:52pm and Staff A #1 and other people at 4:30pm she walk at dc #1 and saw sh her face in the pillow and saw blood in he #1 as being pale and	n 5/24/23 of the incident report aled, staff B went on break at remained in the room with dc e supported. Staff C reported ted into the I-unit, looked over he was on her right-side and w. Staff C removed the pillow er nose. Staff B described dc ad diaphoretic. DC #1 did not r tactile stimulation. Staff D					
	entered the room rig	ght after staff C and she went tapped her and called her					

Facility ID: 942020

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	05/26/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G017	B. WING	i		C 05/24/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERBI	END				140 PIRATES ROAD NEW BERN, NC 28562		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	name. DC #1 did n D reported staff A w the right corner of th and was on her cell get the nurse. Staff in the corner of the staff C yelled to hur Practical Nurse (LP dc #1 laying on her pale. Blood was co was without a pulse began CPR. Staff p arrived. EMS transf hospital "where she DC #1 was pronour Review on 5/24/23 Individual Program diagnoses of Profot Spastic Quadriplegi Flexion Contracture dislocation, GERD, Osteopenia. Dc #1 needs, pleasure an gazes, changes in f vocalizations. She r with all ADLs. Due t that two staff assist repositioning, dress Further review on 5 revealed an occupa 7/20/22 stating dc # of her repositioning positioning option is her safety. Due to b	ot respond. Staff C and staff ras sitting on a red tabletop in the room (facing the window) phone. Staff C told staff A to D reported staff A remained room not doing anything, until ry up. The facility's Licensed N) entered the room and saw back, skin was moist and ming from the right nostril and and respirations. The LPN rovided CPR until EMS erred dc #1 to the local succumbed to her event." need dead at 5:17pm. of dc #1's record revealed an Plan (IPP) dated 7/21/23 with and IDD, Cerebral Palsy, a, Static Encephalopathy; es, Scoliosis, Right hip Seizure Disorder, Anemia, communicates wants and d displeasure through eye acial expression and needs full support from staff o osteopenia it is important with all transfers, ing, bathing and toileting. /24/23 of dc #1's record tional evaluation dated 1 is dependent on staff for all needs. Her out of WC on a hospital bed to ensure history of GERD her head of ated as well whenever she is	W	149			

Facility ID: 942020

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/26/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		34G017	B. WING				_ 24/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERBEND					40 PIRATES ROAD IEW BERN, NC 28562		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	Interview on 5/24/23 working the day of to to the station and sa When she arrive to bed on her back. H She also had a bit of nostril. She assess one. She sent the m sure dc #1 wasn't a 30 seconds. While asked staff A what H moved the pillow fro looked down and th floor with the plastic pillow behind her he EMS arrived. The d checked all of the p plastic. Interview on 5/24/23 the incident with dc review an inservice plastic from clients trainings or informat Interview on 5/24/23 dc #1 was total care repositioning. She independently and the During the investigation was left alone with the went on break. She norm for staff to clie is that staff notify the have another staff of occur. It is unclear transferred dc #1 in assistance because	age 3 3 with LPN revealed she was the incident. Staff A walked up aid dc #1 was unresponsive. the room, dc #1 was laying on ler skin was pale and moist. of bright red blood out right sed for pulse but there wasn't ned tech to check to make a DNR. She started CPR after she was doing CPR, she happened. They stated they om the bed to the floor. She he long body pillow was on the c on it. Dc #1 had a regular ead. Staff continued CPR until lay after the incident, she oillows to remove anything with 3 with staff E revealed since #1, management had staff regarding removing the pillows. However, no other tion had been provided. 3 with Administrator revealed e and dependent on staff for was unable to move required 2 person transfers. ation, they learned that Staff A 9 other clients while staff B e didn't believe this was the ent ratio. The facility protocol ie charge person so they can cover, however, this did not whether or not staff idependently or with e they have been told 3 m staff. Staff did say that dc	W 1	49			

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	05/26/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G017	B. WING			C 05/24/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERBEND					40 PIRATES ROAD EW BERN, NC 28562		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	#1 was found laying pillow which still had case. The plastic sh They also learned t cellphone while in th is also against facili Continued interview Administrator revea investigation conclu B were suspended. recommendation is currently working on the MCO (Managed had already inservia removing all plastic They have removed pillowcases but not are planning to add of training for new h Administrator stated with the Occupation develop formal repo- non-ambulatory clie- time throughout the confirmed there is a relation to the invess Review on 5/24/23 definition of Neglec "Neglect is generall provide services an protect a person fro psychological harm "because an allega substantiated for ar delineation of the du-	g with her face in the body d plastic on it and no pillow hould have been removed. hat staff A was on her he room with the clients which ty policy. y on 5/24/23 with the field the facility's internal ided staff neglect. Staff A and The committee termination. The facility is in a safety plan to provide to d Care Organization). They ced the housekeepers on from pillows and mattresses. d the plastic from the all of the mattresses. They this into the checklist as part nousekeepers. The d she is scheduled to meet hal Therapist to review and ositioning guidelines for ents needing out of wheelchair a day. The Administrator still a lot that has to be done in	W 1	49			

Facility ID: 942020

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	05/26/2023 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		• •		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G017	B. WING			C 05/24/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RIVERBI	END				40 PIRATES ROAD IEW BERN, NC 28562		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 149	defined as follows: harm is defined as omission, accident substantiated allega was harm to the pe harm." The facility was fou 5/20/23 they failed client ratio. Staff B supports as identifier room at 3:52pm to alone in the day roo to alert the charge p break so that additi being left alone in the provide supervision lying with the right s pillow, in which the Staff A was noted to other staff arrived in was found unrespo by another staff me nursing staff howey dead at 5:17pm. The resulted in neglect a	ge 5 1. Unintentional neglect with an act of carelessness, or distraction that results in a ation of neglect whereby there rson or significant risk for nd to be neglectful in that on to provide adequate staff to transferred dc #1 without ed in her IPP and then left the go on break, leaving Staff A on with 9 clients. Staff B failed berson that she was going on onal staff could cover. While he day room, staff A failed to to dc #1. Dc #1 was found side of her face in a body plastic had not been removed. be on her cellphone when n the room at 4:30pm. Dc #1 nsive, pale and moist to touch mber. CPR was performed by yer dc #1 was pronounced tese systematic failures and the Condition of nt Protection was found to be	W	49			

Facility ID: 942020

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6